RESOLUTION NO. R-2000- 0120

RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING PETITION CA99-029
CLASS A CONDITIONAL USE
PETITION OF MONADYLINA PROPERTIES INC.
BY ROBERT BASEHART, AGENT
(STOP & SHOP)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, is authorized and empowered to consider petitions relating to zoning; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuantto Article 5 (Development
Review Procedures)ofthe Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code (Ordinance
92-20, as amended) is authorized and empowered to consider, approve, approve with
conditions or deny Class A Conditional Uses; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as provided for in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition CA99-023 was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on January 27,2000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has considered the evidence and
testimony presented bythe petitionerand other interested parties, the recommendations of
the various county review agencies, and the recommendationsof the Zoning Commission;
and

WHEREAS, this approval is subjectto Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliance with Time
Limitations)ofthe Palm Beach County Unified Land DevelopmentCode (ULDC) and other
provisions requiring that development commence in atimely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners madethe following findings of fact:

1. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the Palm Beach County
Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Class A Conditional Use complieswith relevantand appropriate portions
of Article 6, Supplementary Use Standards of the Palm Beach County Unified
Land Development Code.

3. This Class A Conditional Use is consistentwith the requirements of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4. This Class A conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, is compatible as
defined in the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and
generally consistentwith the uses and characterofthe land surroundingand in
the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

5. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, complies with
standards imposed on it by all other applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land DevelopmentCode for use, layout, function, and general
development characteristics.

6. This Class A Conditional Use meets applicable local land development
regulations.
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7. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizesadverse
effects, includingvisual impactand intensity ofthe proposed use on adjacent
lands.

8. This Class A Conditional Use has a concurrency determination and complies
with Article 11, Adequate Public Facility Standards of the ULDC.

9. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the naturalfunctioning ofthe
environment.

10.  This ClassA Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, will resultinlogical,
timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Article 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requires that the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALMBEACHCOUNTY, FLORIDA , that Zoning PetitionCA99-029,
the petition of Monadylina Properties Inc., by Robert Basehart, agent, for a Class A
Conditional Use (CA) to allow a convenience store with gas sales and expansion of indoor
entertainmentand office use inthe Agricultural Reserve (AGR) Zoning District,on a parcel of
land legallydescribed in EXHIBITA, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and generally
located as shown on avicinity sketch as indicated in EXHIBIT B, attached heretoand made
a part hereof, was approved on January 27, 2000, subject to the conditions of approval
described in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioner __ McCarty moved for the approval of the Resolution.

The motionwas seconded by Commissioner_Aaronson and, upon being putto
a vote, the vote was as follows:

Maude Ford Lee, Chair Aye
Warren Newell, Vice Chair Aye
KarenT. Marcus Aye
Carol A. Roberts Aye
Mary McCarty Aye
Burt Aaronson Aye
Tony Masilotti - Aye

The Chair thereupon declared that the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted on
January 27,2000.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK

BY: __.,/{c;«/ <~ . BY: \jo&la/?&-laz/f)%

COUNTY ATTORNEY eI DEPUTY CLERK
» 14 ) A CE, g
Petition CA99-029 A ' Page 2
Project No. 1000-086 . county 22
RS ITT ROF



EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE NORTH 420.00 FEET OF THE WEST 477.80 FEET OF TRACT | BLOCK 67, PALM
BEACHFARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 3 ASRECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 45 10
54 INCLUSIVE, PALM BEACH COUNTY RECORDS.

TOGETHER WITH:

A PORTION OF TRACT 1 BLOCK 67, PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NQ. 3
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 45 OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, PALM BEACIH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS IFOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A FOUND PALM BEACH COUNTY BRASS CAP MARKING THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 19, TWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST; THENCE
SOUTH 88°44'06" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 24, A DISTANCE
OF 6.77 FEET TO A POINT ON THE BASELINE OF SURVEY FOR STATE ROAD 7 (U.S. 44 1)
AS SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY
MAP FOR SECTION 93210-2515; THENCE SOUTH 00° 18'44" EAST ALONG SAID BASELINE
OF SURVEY A DISTANCE OF 2.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°39'S4" EAST CONTINUIN 3
ALONG SAID BASELINE OF SURVEY, A DISTANCE OF 57.24 FEET; THENCE SOUT 1
89°20'06" WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE A DISTANCE
OF 235.08 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR SAID STATE
ROAD 7 (US 441): AS SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT OF WAY MAP FOR SECTION 93210-2515 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNINC;
THENCE SOUTH 00°34's6" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WA'(,
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 420.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°06'45" WEST, A DISTANCE OF
51.42 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00°47'54" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 420.01 FEET; THENCI3
NORTH 89°06'45" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT I, A DlS'liANCE 0) :
53.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING ’ |

CONTAINING 2.0680HECTARES (5.1103 ACRES) MORE OR LESS.
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EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH
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EXHIBIT C
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
A. ALL PETITIONS

1. Developmentof the site is limited to the uses and site design as approved by
the Boardof County Commissioners. The approvedsite planisdated January
26, 2000. All modifications must be approved by the Board of County
Commissionersunlessthe proposedchangesare requiredto meetconc itions
of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING: ZONIN 3)

B. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

1. Similararchitecturalcharacterandtreatment, including but not limitedto zolor,
material, fenestration and roof lines, shall be provided on all sides of the
buildings. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

2. The proposed buildings and gas station canopies shall be designe« and
constructed to be consistent with the architectural elevations by Keiineth
Carlson, Architect, P.A. dated January 7,2000. (BLDG PERMIT:BI.DG -

Zoning)
3. Gas station canopies shall be designed consistentwith the following stanc ards:

a. A pitched roof with a minimum slope of 5:12;

b. Maximumheight of twenty-five (25) feet from finished grade to top >fthe
roof;

C. The clearanceof each canopy shall be a maximumof sixteen (16 feet,
measured from finished grade to the underside of the canopy;

d. Lighting for the canopies shall be flush mounted or recessed,; ¢nd,

e. No canopy signage shall be permitted.

All canopy heights shall include airconditioningand mechanicalequipmert and
satellite dishes and be measured from finished grade to the highest point.
(BLDG PERMIT/CQO: BLDG - Zoning)

4. All proposed canopies shall have a pitched roofwhich are consistentto the roof
treatmentwith the principal structures. Consistencyshall include, but notlii nited
to, roof pitch, roof color and roof materials. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - :'oning)

C. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. Total gross floor area shall be limitedto a maximum of 7,000 square fee :with
the following breakdown:

a. convenience store with gas sales - 3,000 square feet;
b. office - 2,500 square feet; and
C. pool hall -1,500 square feet.

(DRC: ZONING)

2. The maximum heightfor all structures(exceptfor the gas canopies),incit ding
air conditioning, mechanical equipment and satellite dishes, measured from
finished gradeto the highest pointshall be one story and notexceedtwent -five
(25) feet. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG-Zoning)
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3. All air conditioning and mechanical equipmentincludingsatellite dishes shall
be screenedfromview on all sides by a visuallyopaque barrierconsister t with
the color, characterand architecturalstyle ofthe principalstructure or equivalent
landscape material. (CO: BLDG-Zoning)

4. Restroom facilities shall be accessed only from the interior of the bui ding.
(BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

5. A non-mountable curb shall be providedalongthe non-vehicular use area >fthe
entire site as indicated on site plandated January 26,2000. (BLDG PEFMIT:
BLDG - Zoning)

6. Priorto DRCfinal certificationofthe site plan, the petitionershall reviseth 2 site
plan to reflect the following:

a. Provide a minimum five (5) foot wide median excluding curbs with
planting at the access point along SR7/US441. (DRC: ZONING)

D. HEALTH

1. Application and engineering plansto constructan onsite sewage treatmentand
disposal system (OSTDS) in accordance with Rule 64E-6 FAC and I°alm
Beach County ECR-I must be submitted to the Palm Beach County H:zaith
Department prior to the final site plan approval. (DRC: HEALTH)

2. Application and engineering plans to construct a non-community well in
accordance with Rule 62-555FAC and Palm Beach County ECR-Il mu:it be
submittedto the Palm Beach County Health Departmentpriorto final site plan
approval. (DRC: HEALTH)

E. ENGINEERING

1. The property owner shall conveyto Palm Beach County Land Developnlent
Division by road right-of-way warranty deed for a 40 foot corner clip a:the
intersectionof West Atlantic Ave & SR 7. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-I=ng)

2. In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards the
Developer shall be restricted to the following phasing schedule:

Building Permitsfor only the 12fueling position gas station & 936 square feet
of convenience store (1022 exttrips/day) shall be issued until construction has
begun for:

a. SR 7 as a 6 lane section from West Atlantic Ave to Clint Moore Road
(BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-EnNQ)

3. The mix of allowable uses, as permitted by the Zoning Division, listed atove
may be adjusted bythe County Engineeronly if based uponan approved Tr affic
Studywhich complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standardsin place
atthe time ofthe request. This extension request shall be made pursuanttc the
requirements of Section 5.8 of the Unified Land DevelopmentCode. (DATE:
MONITORING:Eng)
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4. LANDSCAPEWITHIN MEDIAN OF STATE ROAD 7

a.

Priorto issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall ag plyto
the Palm Beach County Engineeringand Public Works Departme ntfor
a permitto landscape the adjacent median of SR 7right-of-way. This
permit,to be completedby the property owner, shall name PalmE each
County as the applicant. As partof this permit process, the prc perty
owner shall enter into a Right of Way, Landscape Maintenance,
Removal, and Indemnification Agreement. When landscaping is
permitted by the Florida Department of Transportation, landsc.aping
shall, ata minimum, consistofthe "Low Cost Planting Concept"ouilined
inthe Palm Beach County Engineeringand PublicWorks Depariment
March 1994 Streetscape Standards. The property owner shallal so be
responsibleto supplementany existing landscape material previsusly
planted in this median and all new landscape material shéll be
consistentwith the landscaping theme adopted for this roadway. All
landscape material, installation, and maintenance requirementsst all be
subjectto the standards set forth by the Streetscape Standards. If all
xeriscape material is utilized, the watering of the plant material during
the initial heal-in period shall bethe responsibility of the propertyomer.
Alternative species otherthanthose listed inthe County standard!; may
be allowed subjectto approval by the County Engineer. (BLDG PEFMIT:
MONITORING - Eng)

All required median landscaping, including an irrigation systzm if
required, shall be installed at the property owners expense. All
landscaping, paver block or similar materials shall be the perpetual
maintenanceobligationofthe petitionerand its successors, or assigns
orduly established Property Owner's Association or maintenance may
be assumed by the County upon payment equal to the long term
maintenancecost, inaccordancewith the adopted policy approv::d by
the Board of County Commissioners. All existing landscape material
shall also bethe perpetual maintenanceobligation ofthe petitionerand
its successors, heirsor assigneesor duly established PropertyOw ner's
Association and/or Homeowners'sAssociation. Perpetualmainter ance
includes, butis not limitedto, pruning, fertilizing, irrigation, and alte 'nate
watering of Xeriscape material during periods of drought in orc er to
maintain healthy plantmaterial. All landscape materialshallbeinsalled
prior February 1,2001. (DATE: MONITORING-ENQ)

Ifthe County does notassume maintenanceresponsibility,the pro perty
owners documentsor other restrictive covenantdocuments, evidencing
the maintenance obligation shall be established or amended as
required and shall be approvedand recorded priorto the issuanci: ofa
Building Permit. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-Eng)

F. LANDSCAPING - STANDARD

1. All perimetercanopytrees requiredto be plantedon site by this approval, shall
meet the following minimum standards at installation:

a.
b.
C.

Petition CA99-029

Tree height: fourteen (14) feet.

Trunk diameter: 3.5 inches measured 4.5 feet above grade
Canopy diameter: seven (7)feet. Diametershall be determine:d by
the average canopy radius at 3 points measuredfrom the trunk t> the
outermost branchtip. Each radius shall measure at least 3.5 fe et in
length.
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d. Creditmay be givenfor existingor relocatedtrees providedthe) meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE-Zoning)
2. All palms to be planted on site by this approval shall meet the following

minimum standards at installation:

a. Palm heights: twelve (12) feet clear trunk;
b. Clusters: staggered heightstwelve (12) to eignhteen
(18) feet; and
C. Creditmay be givenforexisting or relocated palms providedthey meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE-Zoning)
3. Agroup ofthree or more palmor pinetrees may notsupersedethe require:ment

for a canopy tree in that location. (CO: LANDSCAPE-Zoning)

G. LANDSCAPINGALONG THE NORTHAND EASTPROPERTY LINES (ABUTTING

SR7/US441 AND WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE)

1. Landscaping and buffering along the north and east property lines shall be
upgradedto include:

a.

b.

oo

A minimumthirty (30)foot wide landscape buffer strip (except ir area
where air, water, vacuum stations are located);

A minimum three (3) foot high continuous berm measured froin the
finished grade to top of berm;

One (1) canopy tree planted every thirty (30) feet on center;

One (1) palmor pinetree for eachthirty (30) linearfeet of frontage, with
a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters; and,
Twentyfour (24) inch highshrub or hedge materialshall be spaced no
morethantwentyfour (24)incheson centerand maintainedatthiltysix
(36) inches high. A minimum of 40 % of the above shrub or hedge
materials shall be planted on the plateau of the berm. (CO:
LANDSCAPE)

H. LANDSCAPING ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE (ABUTTING PROFANE

GAS SALES)
1. Landscapingand bufferingalong the south propertyline shall be upgradedto
include:
a. A minimum ffifteen (15) foot wide landscape buffer strip;
b. One (1) canopy tree planted every thirty (30) feet on center;
C. One (1) pine tree for each thirty (30) linear feet of frontage, with a
maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters; and,
d. Thirty (30) inch high shrub or hedge material spaced no more than

twenty four (24) inches on center and maintained at seventy twc (72)
inches high. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

l. LANDSCAPINGALONG THEWEST PROPERTY LINE (ABUTTINGPOST OFF ICE)

1. Landscaping and buffering along the west property line shall include:
a. A minimum ffifteen (15) foot wide landscape buffer strip;
b. One (1) canopy tree planted every thirty (30) feet on center;
C. One (1) pine tree for each thirty (30) linear feet of frontage, with a

Petition CA99-029

maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet between clusters; and
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d. Thirty (30) inch high shrub or hedge material spaced no mor:: than
twenty four (24) inches on center and maintained at seveny two
(72)inches high. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

J. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1.

A minimum of one (1) landscape island shall be provided for every ten (10)
parking spaces. The maximum spacing between landscape islands shalf not
exceed one hundred (100) linear feet. (DRC: ZONING)

Landscaping shall be provided in the open space area west of the western
vehiculardrivewayand south ofthe loading/oversized vehicle parkingand shall
include the following:

a. A minimumof eleven (11) canopytrees with a maximumspacing o 'thirty

(30) feet on center;
b. A minimumof nine (9) palms, ingroups ofthree (3). (CO: LANDSC APE)

Foundationplanting or grade levelplantersshall be providedalongthe front and
side facades of all structures (excludingarea under canopy) to consist >f the
following:

a. The minimum width of the required landscape areas shall be fi /e (5)
feet;

b. The lengthofthe requiredlandscapedareas shallbe nolessthar 50%
of the total length of each side of the structure; and,

C. Landscapeareas shall be plantedwith a minimum equivalentofoe (1)

tree or palm for each twenty (20) linear foot of building facad«: and
appropriate ground cover. (DRC/ CO: ZONING / LANDSCAPE:)

Landscapingshall be providedinthe areawest ofthe Conveniencestor 2 and
shall include the following:

a. The minimum plantingarea shall befifteen (15) feetinwidth x sixt 7 (60)
feet in length;

b. A minimumof three (3) canopy trees with a maximum spacing of thirty
(30) feet;

C. A minimum of six (6) palms, in groups of three (3);

d. Appropriate ground cover shall also be installed in the entire pla nting

area. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

Landscapingshall be provided inthe areaon bothsides ofthe access driv away
adjacent to SR7/US441 and shall include the following on each side:

a. A minimum of two (2) canopy trees with a maximum spacing of :hirty
(30) feet;

b. A minimum of three (3) palms. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

K. LIGHTING

1. All outdoor lighting used to illuminate the subject property and identific ation
signs shall be of low intensity, minimum necessaryto satisfy the Palm B :ach
County Security Code, shielded and directed down and away from adjz cent
properties and streets. (CO/ONGOING: BLDG/CODE ENF - Zoning)
Petition CA99-029 Page 9
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2. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty five (25) feet in hzight,
measured from finished grade to highest point. (BUILDING-Zoning)

3. The lightingconditions above shall notapply to proposedsecurityor lowvc ltage
landscape/accent type lights used to emphasize plant material. (ONGCING:
CODE ENF)
L. SIGNS
1. Freestanding point of purchase sign shall be limited as follows:
a. Maximumsign height, measured from finished grade to highestg oint -

ten (10) feet;

Maximum sign face area per side - 100 square feet;

Maximum number of signs - one (1);

Style - monument style only; and

Location- intersectionof SR7/US441 and Atlantic Avenue. (CO/ELDG
PERMIT: BLDG)

®o0o

2. Wall signage shall not be permitted on the south and west facades cf the
Convenience store and the Pool Hall/Office building. (CO/BLDG PERMIT:
BLDG)

3. No advertising flags, pennants, banners, streamers, balloons, obj2cts,
gimmicks or similar signs designedto attractthe attention ofthe general p ablic
shall be permittedoutdoors on any building, vehicleorwall. (ONGOING: C'DDE
ENF - Zoning).

4. No off-premise signs or relocated billboards shall be permitted on the site.
(ONGOING/DRC: CODE ENF/ZONING)

M. USE LIMITATIONS

1. Repairor maintenanceof vehicles shall not be permitted on site. (ONGOING:
CODE ENF)
2. No overnight parking of trucks and trailers shall be permitted on site.

(ONGOING: CODE ENF)

3. The owner ofthe gas salesfacility shall provide air and water to the publiciit no
charge. (DRC/ONGOING: ZONING/CODE ENF)

4. Parking of oversized vehicles or trucks shall not be permitted on site except
within the designated spaces as indicated on the site plan dated Novembe! 23,
1999. (ONGOING: CODE ENF)

5. Storage or placement of any material, refuse, equipmentor debris shall nct be
permitted in the rear of the facility. (ONGOING: CODE ENF - Zoning)

6. Outdoor retail activities or vendors shall not be allowed on site. (ONGOIING:
CODE ENF - Zoning)
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N.

1.

COMPLIANCE

Ingrantingthis approval, the Board of County Commissioners reliedugon the
oral and written representations of the petitioner bothonthe record and as part
of the application process. Deviations from or violation of these
representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Bcard of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition >f this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

Failureto complywith any of the conditions of approvalfor the subjectprperty
at any time may result in:

a. The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and esist
order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the derial or
revocationof a Certificateof Occupancy;the denial of any other g ermit,
license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user 3f the
subject property;the revocationof any other permit, license orap;>roval
from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject prcperty;
revocation of any concurrency; and/or

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or any other
zoning approval; and/or

C. A requirementofthe developmentto conformwith the standards of the
ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or
modification of conditions reasonably related to the failure to comply
with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referral to code enforcement; and/or

e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or a majority vate of
the Code Enforcement Board to schedule a Status Report before the body
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zning
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULLIC, in
responseto any flagrant violation and/or continued violation of any condiiion of
approval.

Appeals of any departmental administrative actions hereunder may be:aken
tothe Palm Beach County Board of Adjustment or as otherwise provided nthe
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals o’ any
revocation of an Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requ:sted
Use, Development Order Amendment or other actions based on a Bozird of
County Commission decision shall be by petition for writ of certiorarito the
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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Department of Planning,
Zoning & Building
100 Austratian Avenue
West Palm Beach. FL 33406
(561) 233-5000

www.co.palm-beach.fl.us

Palm Beach County
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Commissioners
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Warren H Newell. Vice Chairman
Karen T. Marcus
Carol A. Roberts
Mary McCartv
Burt Aaronson

Tony Masilotti

County Administrator

Robert Weisman
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INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION
PALM BEACH COUNTY
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING

TO: Phyllis House, Minutes Manager \
N | . W
FROM: William C. Whiteford, Zoning Director \)) %{V
)
DATE: January 31, 2000
RE: Amended Conditions from the January 27,2000
BCC Hearing

The conditions of these resolutionsaretrue and correctandreflec t the
changesapproved bythe Board of County Commissionerson January
27, 2000.

The following petitions were amended:

Z98-041 The Enclave Shoppes
PDD99-065 Jog Pines CLF
CAQ99-029 Stop & Shop

U:\ZONING\Zoning Review\BCC\2000\01-27-00-cond-mem.wpd



